LEGAL NOTICE TOWN OF WINDSOR NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WINDSOR FOR THE YEAR 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the preliminary budget of the Town of Windsor ("Town") for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024 has been completed and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town, Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY, where it is available for inspection by any interested citizen during office hours.

The Town Board ("Town Board") of the Town shall hold a public hearing on said preliminary budget of the Town at the Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY on November 1, 2023, commencing at 7:00 P.M., showing such changes, alterations and revisions as shall have been made therein by the Town Board. At such public hearing, any person may be heard in favor of or against the preliminary budget as compiled or for or against any item or items therein contained.

The following are the proposed year 2024 salaries of certain town officers of the Town:

Supervisor \$ 17,484

Each of the 4 Town Councilmen \$5,879 each (4)

Town Clerk/Tax Collector \$41,329

Town Superintendent of Highways \$ 67,071

This shall service as notice of the exemption report. The report is posted on the Town's bulletin board, on the Town's website, is annexed to any tentative or preliminary budget, and shall become part of the final budget.

Anyone has the right to provide written and oral comments and ask questions concerning the entire budget or any portion thereof. Handicapped individuals or senior citizens who require assistance in attending said public hearing, or in furnishing comments and suggestions, should contact the undersigned Town Clerk to request such assistance.

Dated: October 4, 2023

Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor Windsor Town Hall 124 Main Street Windsor, NY 13865 Phone (607) 655-2023 option 3

LEGAL NOTICE TOWN OF WINDSOR NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS ON FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTS FOR THE YEAR 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board ("Town Board") of the Town of Windsor ("Town") on Wednesday, November 1, 2023, commencing at 7:00 PM at the Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street Windsor NY, for the purpose of considering new fire protection contract with Windsor Volunteer Fire Department and West Windsor Volunteer Fire Department. The contract shall be upon the following general terms, to wit:

The above-named entities, at all times during the period of said contract, will be subject to call for attendance upon any fire call occurring in such areas, and shall respond and attend upon all fire calls in said areas.

For such services, payments shall be made by the Town pursuant to said in the sum of \$137,609.26 to West Windsor Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. (Town Fire Protection District No. 2). The contract shall continue for a period of one year, from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024. The contract shall contain such other incidental terms and provisions as may be necessary or proper in connection with such contracting.

For such services, payments shall be made by the Town pursuant to said in the sum of \$137,509.00 to Windsor Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. (Town Fire Protection District No. 3). The contract shall continue for a period of one year, from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024. The contract shall contain such other incidental terms and provisions as may be necessary or proper in connection with such contracting.

For such services, payments shall be made by the Town pursuant to said in the sum of \$10,018.00 to Windsor Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. (Town Fire Protection District No. 4). The contract shall continue for a period of one year, from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024. The contract shall contain such other incidental terms and provisions as may be necessary or proper in connection with such contracting.

Copies of the proposed contract are on file and may be examined at the office of the undersigned Town Clerk. All persons interested in the matter will be heard at the above-described public hearing. Individuals have the right to provide written and oral comments and ask questions concerning the proposed contracts or any portion thereof. Handicapped individuals or senior citizens who require assistance in attending said public hearing, or in furnishing comments and suggestions, should contact the undersigned Town Clerk to request such assistance.

Dated: October 4, 2023

Elizabeth Pfister Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street Windsor, NY 13865 Phone (607) 655-2023 option 3

TOWN OF WINDSOR NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Board of the Town of Windsor will conduct a public hearing on November 1, 2023 commencing at 7:00 P.M., at the Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY, with respect to a proposed agreement between the Town of Windsor and Windsor Emergency Services Inc. ("Squad"), pursuant to which Squad agrees to furnish emergency medical ambulance services within the Town of Windsor, for the period beginning on January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024. The total payments to be made by the Town to Squad under the Agreement shall be \$208,437.00 Those payments include: (a) a sum not to exceed \$8500.00 which represents the amount to be raised by real estate taxes for ambulance services, and (b) a sum not to exceed \$199,937.00 being the estimated proceeds from Squad billing.

The proposed Agreement for Ambulance Service is on file and may be examined in the office of the undersigned Town Clerk. All persons interested in the matter will be heard at the above-described public hearing. Individuals have the right to provide written and oral comments and ask questions concerning the proposed contract or any portion thereof. Individuals who require assistance in attending said public hearing, or in furnishing comments and suggestions, should contact the undersigned Town Clerk to request such assistance.

Dated: October 4, 2023 Elizabeth Pfister,

Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor Windsor Town Hall 124 Main Street Windsor, NY 13865 Phone (607) 655-2023 option 3

TOWN OF WINDSOR NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Town Board of the Town of Windsor, will be holding a Public Hearing on Wednesday November 1, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, New York to consider the adoption of new sewer billing rates for municipal sewer users in the Town of Windsor as follows:

SEWER:

2024 Quarterly Fee (Occupied): \$225.50 2024 Quarterly Fee (Vacant): \$138.50

2024 Quarterly Fee (Government/School): \$220.14

This billing becomes effective starting the first billing cycle in 2024. All interested persons are invited to attend the hearing. Written comments may also be submitted to the Town Clerk in advance of the hearing. Anyone planning on attending the meeting in need of special assistance should advise the Clerk in advance.

Dated: October 4, 2023

Elizabeth Pfister Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street Windsor, NY 13865 Phone (607) 655-2023 option 3